the foreseeable future. Therefore, the intragroup loan qualifies as a net investment according to
IAS 21.15. Accordingly, the translation difference resulting from the exchange rate changes from the
euro-denominated loan amount is recognized directly in equity, meaning that it is accumulated in a
separate equity component until the full or partial sale of artnet AG’s investment in Artnet Corp.

In the 2023 reporting year, an amount of EUR 46k resulting from the net investment was added to the
foreign currency adjustment item, increasing equity as a result (2022: EUR (92)k, decreasing equity).
In total, the amounts recorded directly in equity are EUR 209k as of December 31, 2023 (December 31,
2022: EUR 258k).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease of the US dollar
against the euro and the British pound. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the balance sheet date in
accordance with a 10% change in foreign currency rates. Included in the chart is also the exchange
rate risk, as mentioned above from the intragroup receivables.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit and equity.

The value of the US dollar against the euro increased by 3% from EUR 0.932 on December 31, 2022, to
EUR 0.906 on December 31, 2023.

Against USD December 31, 2023
EUR k

December 31, 2022
EUR k

December 31, 2023
EUR k

December 31, 2022
EUR k

   +10%

Result (75) (60) 4 (3)

Equity 96 55 (14) (19)

   -10%

Result 92 73 (4) 4

Equity (118) (67) 18 24

6. Segment Reporting
In accordance with IFRS 8, operating segments are identified using the management approach.
This approach means that external reporting is based on internal financial reporting to the senior
management body. Within the Artnet Group, the Management Board of artnet AG is responsible
for assessing and managing business development and is considered the chief operating decision
maker in accordance with IFRS 8. Information on the operating segments is reported in the same way
as this information is reported internally to the Management and Supervisory Boards.

Artnet AG – 2023 annual report  118